No. S 3

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order made under Article 83(3) and (5))

SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPLY (2018/2019) (NO. 3) ORDER, 2024

WHEREAS His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan by a Proclamation of Emergency (S 16/2022) dated the 29th day of August 2022 has declared and proclaimed as of that day a state of emergency in the whole of Brunei Darussalam.

AND WHEREAS it is provided by Article 83(3) of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam that when a Proclamation of Emergency has been made and so long as such Proclamation is in force, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan may make any Orders whatsoever which he considers desirable in the public interest.

AND WHEREAS it is provided by Article 83(5) of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam that His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan may, by such Order, make all such financial provisions as he thinks necessary during the period of the emergency, including provision for the public service.

AND WHEREAS it is provided by section 10(3) of the Constitution (Financial Procedure) Order that His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan may, if he is satisfied that there has arisen an urgent and unforeseen need for expenditure for which no other provision exists and for which funds cannot be provided under section 13(4) of the Constitution (Financial Procedure) Order, make advances from the Contingencies Fund to meet that need.

AND WHEREAS the sum of four billion, six hundred million dollars (\$4,600,000,000.00) has been provided by the Supply (2018/2019) Act, 2018 (Act 1 of 2018).

AND WHEREAS the sum of three hundred and fourteen million, six hundred and thirty-eight thousand, six hundred and thirty-nine dollars and seventy-eight cents (\$314,638,639.78) has been provided by the Supplementary Supply (2018/2019) (No. 1) Order, 2019 (S 13/2019).

AND WHEREAS the sum of ten million, nine hundred and one thousand, six hundred and one dollars (\$10,901,601.00) has been provided by the Supplementary Supply (2018/2019) (No. 2) Order, 2019 (S 14/2019).

AND WHEREAS it is now requisite to make a further provision of thirty-seven million, eight hundred and twenty-three thousand, two hundred and seventy dollars and eighty-two cents (\$37,823,270.82).

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by Article 83(3) and (5) of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan hereby makes the following Order —

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Supplementary Supply (2018/2019) (No. 3) Order, 2024.

Further expenditure for year 2018/2019, appropriation and replacement of sum advanced from Contingencies Fund

2. (1) The issue of a sum not exceeding thirty-seven million, eight hundred and twenty-three thousand, two hundred and seventy dollars and eighty-two cents (37,823,270.82) out of the Consolidated Fund for expenditure on the services specified in the second column of the Schedule for the year 2018/2019, not provided or not fully provided for by the Supply (2018/2019) Act, 2018 (Act 1 of 2018), the Supplementary Supply (2018/2019) (No. 1) Order, 2019 (S 13/2019) and the Supplementary Supply (2018/2019) (No. 2) Order, 2019 (S 14/2019), is hereby authorised.

(2) For the purposes of subsection (1), the sum specified in the third column of the Schedule is appropriated to the head of expenditure specified in the first column thereof.

(3) The replacement of such sum with the sum specified in the fourth column of the Schedule, being the sum advanced from the Contingencies Fund, is hereby authorised.

SCHEDULE

Head of expenditure	Title	Sum appropriated	Advances from Contingencies Fund
	PRIME MINISTER'S OFFICE		
SA08A	Radio Television Brunei	\$784,265.00	\$784,265.00
	MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE		
SC01A	Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade	\$384,190.82	\$384,190.82

	MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND ECONOMY		
SD09A	Miscellaneous Services	\$15,090,255.00	\$15,090,255.00
	MINISTRY OF PRIMARY RESOURCES AND TOURISM		
SH04A	Agriculture and Agrifood Department	\$7,071,200.00	\$7,071,200.00
	MINISTRY OF RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS		
SJ01A	Ministry of Religious Affairs	\$1,390,000.00	\$1,390,000.00
	MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT		
SK01A	Ministry of Development	\$111,000.00	\$111,000.00
SK03A	Public Works Department	\$4,728,235.00	\$4,728,235.00
	MINISTRY OF HEALTH		
SM01A	Ministry of Health	\$7,264,125.00	\$7,264,125.00
	MINISTRY OF ENERGY, MANPOWER AND INDUSTRY		
SA24A	Electrical Services Department	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,000,000.00
		\$37,823,270.82	\$37,823,270.82

Made this 11th. day of Rejab, 1445 Hijriah corresponding to the 23rd. day of January, 2024 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

HIS MAJESTY THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN, BRUNEI DARUSSALAM.